WHEREAS, the City contracted for a real estate appraisal of the 
Property, and the appraisal concluded that the Property has a market 
value of $625,000, and the Director of Economic Development recommends 
that the City purchase the Property under the terms of the Right of 
First Refusal for a price of SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($625,000); and 

WHEREAS, this Council agrees with the determination of the 
Director of Economic Development that it is in the City’s best 
interest to purchase the Property for use by the City and/or future 
redevelopment.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of 
Shaker Heights, State of Ohio, as follows: 

Section 1.  This Council hereby approves the purchase of the 
property located at 15808 Chagrin Boulevard, Parcel Nos. 735-22-121 
and 735-22-120, for a purchase price of SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($625,000). 

Section 2. This Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute any 
and all documents necessary to carry out the terms and conditions set 
forth in the Right of First Offer from the Buckeye State Credit Union, 
and to carry this transaction to its conclusion, as approved by the